
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE AQUARIUS ROOM, ST 
IVO LEISURE CENTRE, WESTWOOD ROAD, ST IVES on THURSDAY, 
21 JANUARY 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet held 
on 17 December 2009. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2009/10  (Pages 5 - 
8) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on 
progress of the 2009/10 programme. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET  (Pages 9 - 
16) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining spending variations. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Estates and Property Manager 
regarding the Council’s Asset Management Plan. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

6. IMPROVEMENTS TO KERBSIDE RECYCLING SERVICES  
(Pages 27 - 34) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Operations on proposed 
improvements to kerbside recycling services. 
 

R Ward 
388635 

7. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF OLD FIRE STATION, ST. NEOTS  
(Pages 35 - 44) 

 
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning 
Services to consider the draft Development Brief for the Old 
Fire Station, St Neots. 

R Probyn 
388430 



 
8. SAPLEY EAST - PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS  (Pages 45 - 

50) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Law, Property & 
Governance and Financial Services seeking approval to 
property transactions in accordance with the approved 
Masterplan for Sapley East. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

 Dated this 22 day of January 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal 
[...]
ding via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Wren Room, the 

Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Huntingdon on 
Thursday, 17 December 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
   
 
 
69. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th November 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor I C Bates and K J Churchill declared personal interests in 

Minute Nos. 75 and 76 by virtue of their membership of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

71. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988 - PUBLICATION OF 
RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Customer Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the boundaries 
of rural settlements for the purposes of the Local Government and 
Rating Act 1997.   
 
In considering an amended draft rural settlement list for 
Huntingdonshire, Members were advised that changes had been 
necessary as a result of the growth and expansion experienced in 
some rural areas and specifically the Huntingdonshire (Parishes) 
Order 2009.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the revised rural settlement list, as appended to the 

report now submitted, be approved and made available for 
inspection as required. 

 
72. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the period April to September 
2009 by external fund managers in the matter of the investment of the 
Council's capital receipts.   
 
RESOLVED 

Agenda Item 1

1



 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

73. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of People, 

Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which reviewed the Council's performance against 
targets within the Corporate Plan - "Growing Success".  The report 
which included data and narrative on the achievement against targets 
for each of the Council's priority objectives had been considered also 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels whose comments were relayed 
to the Cabinet.  
 

74. ST. NEOTS HEALTH CHECK   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with the purpose and process of the St. Neots Health Check 
undertaken by his division.  The Health Check had explored St. Neots 
holistically and identified what could be done to improve the town in 
line with its predicted growth. The consultation process undertaken 
had created a vision for the whole of St. Neots and in noting that 
plans would be developed to achieve this and provide the evidence 
for future funding bids, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the work undertaken to date to produce the St. Neots 

Health Check be noted. 
  
 

75. REVIEW OF PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING PILOT PROJECTS 
UNDERTAKEN IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FURTHER DEVELOPMENT   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 

Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of two participatory 
budgeting pilots undertaken in the Huntingdon North and Eynesbury 
Wards. 
 
Members were reminded that the Government's recent community 
empowerment directions included encouragement that authorities 
should undertake some form of participatory budgeting by 2012.  The 
approach is believed to give people more of a direct stake in local 
governance and increase levels of civic and community participation 
and action.  The events had been successful in distributing a total of 
£120,000 of funding from the County and District Councils and 
Luminus Homes Group to community based agencies and statutory 
services offering community services.  Having considered the 
potential for expanding participatory budgeting in the future and in 
particular issues relating to the role of the Neighbourhood 
Forums/Panels and the financial implications for the authority, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 (a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 

2



 
 (b) that further evaluation of the effectiveness of the two 

participatory budget initiatives be undertaken to include 
a breakdown of the costs involved, with a view to a 
report being considered at a future meeting; and 

 
 (c) that officers be requested to investigate with partners 

the level of funding they are prepared to commit to 
participatory budgeting and into what areas they feel it 
should be allocated. 

  
 

76. SHAPING PLACES, SHAPING SERVICES CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT: CONSULTATION DOCUMENT   

 
 By way of a report by the Heads of Democratic and Central Services, 

Environmental and Community Health Services and People, 
Performance & Partnership Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the content of 
Cambridgeshire County Council's Community Engagement Strategy - 
"Shaping Places, Shaping Services", along and a draft action plan. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the strategy aimed to increase the 
potential for local people to influence the development of their 
communities and the services provided.  Having discussed the 
implications for the District, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the Council’s 

response to the Cambridgeshire County Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy, outlined in paragraph 3 of the report 
now submitted, be endorsed. 

  
 

77. AGEING WELL IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE - OLDER PEOPLES' 
HOUSING STRATEGY   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the contents of the draft Older People's Housing Strategy - "Ageing 
Well in Huntingdonshire Housing and Healthy Ageing for Older 
People", together with an associated action plan. 
 
Having been informed that the strategy has been produced to 
examine the issues and identify the housing and related services that 
the District Council and Partners would need to deliver to support 
NHS Cambridgeshire in promoting healthy ageing and to improve the 
quality of life for older people the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the older people's housing strategy "Ageing Well in 

Huntingdonshire" together with the associated action plan be 
approved. 

 

3



78. DRAFT SIDE ROAD ORDERS FOR THE A14 ELLINGTON TO FEN 
DITTON IMPROVEMENT SCHEME   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with a proposed response to the draft side road orders for the A14 
Ellington to Fen Ditton Improvements scheme published by the 
Highways Agency. 
 
In reviewing the issues involved, Members supported the overall 
principle of the proposed enhancement however, comments were 
made in relation to the predicted pattern of increase and decrease in 
traffic in and around Huntingdon town centre and the proposed new 
interchanges at Brampton and Fen Drayton, possible flood risks, the 
impact on adjoining villages and the level of mitigation for issues such 
as noise and landscape. Given that the scheme and the Council’s 
response would be considered further at a special meeting of the 
Council on 22nd December 2009, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
  
 

79. PAXTON PITS NATURE RESERVE EDUCATION CENTRE   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 

copy of whi
[...]
 -250 
  Contribution to delayed projects reserve 250 250 250 
  General reserves -3,758 -3,253 -2,581 
  Total Reserves 3,758 -3,253 -2,581 
Total   -23,378 -22,873 -22,201 
 
 
 

 

CONTINGENCIES INCLUDED IN THE BUDGET 
 Budget Estimated  Variation   
  outturn     
    £000 £000 £000   
Turnover  -400 -250 150   The estimated outturn is that  not all of the 

contingency will be met from staff savings; 
Spending 
adjustments -242 -242 0 £242k has been identified from grants 
Transfer of revenue 
to capital including 
employees -100 -140 -40  

Other 65 65 0  
    -677 -567 110   

12



 
ANNEX B  

 
AMOUNTS COLLECTED AND DEBTS WRITTEN OFF (TO FOLLOW) 

 
 
Collected 
The total amount of payments received, less customer refunds and transfers to other 
debts: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Amounts written off 
Whilst the amounts have been written-off in this financial year, much of 
the original debt would have been raised in previous financial years. 
 
 

 
A larger than normal number of company liquidations has been experienced and this 
has led to an increase in the value of NNDR debts being written off. 
 
 
 
Authority to write off debts 
The Head of Customer Services is authorised to write-off debts of up to £5,000, or 
more after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Finance, if she is satisfied 
that the debts are irrecoverable or cannot be recovered without incurring 
disproportionate costs. The Head of Financial Services deputises in her absence. 
 

 April to 
Sept 2009 

Sept to Dec 
2009 

Total 

 £000 £000 £000 
Type of Debt    
Council Tax     
NNDR    
Sundry Debtors    
Excess Charges    

 Up to £5k Over £5k TOTAL 
 April to 

Sept 
2009 

Sept to  
Dec 2009 Total 

April to 
Sept 
2009 

Sept to  
Dec 2009 Total Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Type of Debt        
Council Tax         
NNDR        
Sundry Debtors        
Excess Charges        

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM No :4 
 

CABINET 21 January 2010 
 
 

FINANCIAL MONITORING – REVENUE BUDGET 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
Item to follow: 
 

 
 

ANNEX B  
 

AMOUNTS COLLECTED AND DEBTS WRITTEN OFF  
 
Collected 
The total amount of payments received, less customer refunds and transfers to other 
debts: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Amounts written off 
Whilst the amounts have been written-off in this financial year, much of 
the original debt would have been raised in previous financial years. 
 
 

 
A larger than normal number of company liquidations has been experienced and this 
has led to an increase in the value of NNDR debts being written off. 
 
 
 
Authority to write off debts 
The Head of Customer Services is authorised to write-off debts of up to £5,000, or 
more after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Finance, if she is satisfied 
that the debts are irrecoverable or cannot be recovered without incurring 
disproportionate costs. The Head of Financial Services deputises in her absence. 
 

 April to 
Sept 2009 

Sept to Dec 
2009 

Total 

 £000 £000 £000 
Type of Debt    
Council Tax  44,976 21,887 66,863 
NNDR 32,684 14,625 47,309 
Sundry Debtors 3,421 1,154 4,575 
Excess Charges 83 43 126 

 Up to £5k Over £5k TOTAL 
 April to 

Sept 
2009 

Sept to  
Dec 2009 Total 

April to 
Sept 
2009 

Sept to  
Dec 2009 Total Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Type of Debt        
Council Tax       85.2 48.4 133.6 4.7 0.0 4.7 138.3 
NNDR 34.9 21.6 56.5 115.3 43.0 158.3 214.8 
Sundry Debtors 22.5 11.1 33.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.6 
Excess Charges 5.2 8.5 13.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.7 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
CABINET MEETING    21st January 2010 
 

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

(Report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance) 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the National 
Performance Indicators in respect of the Council’s property portfolio for 
2008/09.  In addition related asset management issues ar
[...]
ly with IPF average of 81% (PMI 3). 

 
• The number of accessibility surveys has risen to 31% of all operational 
properties but is still below the national average  (PMI 4). 

 
• Capital schemes are generally managed well in terms of time and 
costs compared to national averages (PMI 7). 

 
• PMIs 5 and 6 are relative new indicators which will be used in future 
analyses. 

 
 
 
4. ASSET MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENTS 
 
4.1 Achievements during 2008/09 have included: 
 

• Opening of Block D, Pathfinder House 
• Completion of the Creative Exchange and transfer of 
management to NWES  

• Extension to the café including improved kitchen facilities at 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park 

• Internal remodelling of Huntingdon Leisure Centre – new gym, 
spa, soft play, reception, changing rooms and car park at a total 
cost of £1.5m. 

• Major improvements at the St Neots Leisure Centre including a  
new reception area at a cost of £300k 

• Transfer of new synthetic sports pitch by the developers of 
Loves Farm and subsequent lease to St Neots Town FC 
including community use. 

• Planning consent obtained for starter units scheme in St Ives 
on the site of a former depot. 

 
4.2 Registration of all land and property with the Land Registry is now 

virtually complete despite delays at the Land Registry. A new corporate 
database is being developed to contain all information relating to 
property ownership and asset management. 

 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Continued improvements over the last year clearly demonstrates the 

Council’s commitment to provide and maintain buildings in a fit and 
proper manner for the effective delivery of services.  

 
5.2 The overall level of expenditure on repairs has generally been 

maintained and there is a gradual improvement in the percentage of 
planned maintenance rather than reactive repairs.  

 
 
 
 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 

18



 It is recommended that the report be received and the information in 
Appendix A be approved.   

 
 
 
BACKG
[...]
nnels utilised. To ensure there is sufficient time to do this  in a co-
ordinated way.   It is recommended that the improved service be 
commenced on Monday 29th March 2010.  

 

30



7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 ITEM FINANCIAL 

PROVISION 
REQUIRED 

SOURCE 

Additional wear to 
collection vehicles 

£24k revenue Savings from new materials 
processing contract 

Provision of additional 
wheeled bins 
 
Option 1 
 
 
Option2 

 
 
 

£5k revenue 
 
 

£18.5k capital 
£6.5k revenue 

 
Paragraphs 5.3  and 5.4 set 
out options, to be met from 
savings from new materials 
processing contract. 

Publicity and 
information 

£12k Savings for new materials 
processing contract 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 Cabinet are requested to approve:- 
 

a) The expansion of the current kerbside dry recycling service to 
include glass commencing on 29th March 2010. 

 
b) The continued payment of recycling credits at current rates per 

tonne to the providers of bring sites during the financial year 
2010/2011. 

 
c) A phased removal of existing recycling banks from bring sites 

and a change to the types of materials collected, to include 
materials not currently recycled through the kerbside service, 
using third party providers from either the private sector, or the 
third sector. With the aim of introducing this by April 2011. 

 
d) The future payment (from April 2011)  of recycling credits on the 

basis of an equitable division which ensures that the full costs of 
managing and operating Bring Sites is met from the income 
received.  

 
 e) Provision of additional funding associated with the introduction 

of the improved service as set out in paragraph 7 of this report. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Contract Documentation – Joint procurement of materials recycling 
arrangements by Hunts, Fenland and Cambridge City councils. 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Robert Ward 
Head of Operations   

 � 01480 388635 
 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET              21ST JANUARY 2010 
 
 

IMPROVEMENTS TO KERBSIDE RECYCLING SERVICES 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 5th January 2010, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 

Well-Being) considered a report by the Head of Operations on Improvements 
to Kerbside Recycling Services. This report contains a summary of the 
Panel’s discussions. 

 
2. COMMENTS 
 
2.1 The Panel has been informed of the background to the proposal to include 

glass in the material collected through the kerbside recycling service. Having 
been acquainted with the latest position regarding the Council’s waste 
collection contract, it has been that advances in technology now mean that it 
is possible to extract glass from waste collected at the kerbside. Changes in 
market conditions had prompted investment in the technology. This, coupled 
with the fact that the Council’s waste processing contract was due to expire in 
December 2009, meant that is was timely for the Council to investigate the 
possibility to extending its service to include glass recycling.  

 
2.2 The Panel has received details of the financial implications of the proposal 

and Members were encouraged to note that the new contractual 
arrangements could potentially deliver net revenue savings of up to £300,000 
per annum. The contract would include a mechanism to protect the Council 
from significant changes in gate fee charges. In these circumstances the 
Panel has expressed support for the proposals. The Executive Councillor for 
Operational and Countryside Services has stated that he aims to ensure that 
the Council continues to recycle more than many other local authorities. The 
proposal should make this possible. 

 
2.3 Members questioned the projected level of additional blue bins that would be 

required and have commented that, if glass collections are introduced, in 
addition to the points made in the report, there is likely to be significant 
demand for blue bins from those existing residents who currently use green 
recycling boxes. With regard to the issue of charging for blue bins, whilst 
Members did not support charging for additional bins where residents already 
have a blue bin, they were in favour of charging developers for the provision 
of blue bins in new developments. 

 
2.4 Discussion has taken place on the future operation of the mini recycling 

centres across the District and the proposal, in conjunction with third sector 
organisations, for the existing glass banks to be replaced by facilities for 
recycling other items such as clothes, toys batteries, etc. A proportion of the 
recycling credits received for the materials recycled through the new 
arrangements will continue to be paid to the Parish Council that owns the land 
on which the facilities are located. The remainder of the recycling credits will 
be retained by the Council to cover its costs for maintaining the sites. 

 

33



2.5 Finally, the Panel has discussed the health and safety and practical 
implications of introducing kerbside glass collections, particularly for the 
elderly, and has considered the impact of the proposals on the general repair 
and replacement costs associated with the Council’s vehicles. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Social Well-Being) as part of its deliberations on the report by the 
Head of Housing Services. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   � 01480 388006 

34



 
  
 
 
CABINET                                                                         20TH JANUARY 2010 
 

EMERGING DEVELOPMENT / PLANNING  BRIEF 
 

OLD FIRE STATION AND DEPOT SITE, HUNTINGDON STREET, 
ST NEOTS 

(Report by HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the draft Planning Brief to 

guide the redevelopment of Old Fire Station and Depot, off 
Hunt
[...]
 town. 
 
Make the site into something that can be sued by 
the people, ie a cinema or such like 
 
Suggestion for this site is to construct a cinema. A 
3 screen cinema with bar restaurant and space for 
car parking. 

 
 
3 
 
 
3 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Noted 
 
 
Noted 
 
 
Noted 
 

    40



 

 

41



42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET       21st JANUARY 2010 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT BRIEF OLD FIRE STATION, ST NEOTS 
(Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being)) 

 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 8th December 2009, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) considered a report by the Head of Planning 
Services on the redevelopment opportunities of land in and around the old 
fire station and depot, Huntingdon Street, St Neots. 

 
 
2. DELIBERATIONS 
 
2.1 The Panel acknowledged the lack of leisure infrastructure within St Neots 

and agreed that this could potentially offer a key site for leisure 
development. Members were assured that this site would be developed in 
a manner appropriate to its town centre location. 

 
2.2 The Panel was informed that there were complications over access rights 

within the site which it was hoped would be resolved before the site was 
marketed. 

 
 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is invited to note that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) has no specific comments on the 
development brief for the old fire station, St Neots to bring to its attention. 

 
 
 Contact officer: Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
    � 01480 387049 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
       
CABINET MEETING 21 JANUARY 2010 
 
      

SAPLEY EAST – PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

(Report by the Heads of Law, Property and Governance and Financial 
Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek approval to property transactions in accordance with the 

approved Masterplan for Sapley East. 
  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A report on the outcome of public consultations on various options for 

the development of land east of Sapley Square was considered by 
Cabinet in April 2009. The proposals were approved including the 
preferred option and the confirmation of the Masterplan document as 
informal planning guidance. A copy of the plan is attached at Annex A. 

 
2.2 Key elements include: 
 

• The relocation of the faith buildings (Kingdom Hall and the Medway 
Christian Centre) 

• Developing a Community Enterprise Centre (CEC) 
• Developing a green swathe across the site 
• Developing/supporting market and social housing 
• Redevelopment of parts of the Luminus site 
• Obtaining the Public House site 

 
2.3 The Council has agreed that any income from its land interests in the 

area will be reinvested in the Oxmoor. 
 
2.4 Part of the Council’s freehold land on which it is planned to locate the 

CEC contains an option agreement in favour of Luminus which will need 
to be renegotiated. Luminus have been fully involved in the consultation 
and subsequent CEC discussions. 

 
 
3. PROPOSALS 
 
3.1 CEC 

The Council’s partner, Hunts Forum, has submitted a bid for grant 
funding towards the scheme. A decision is expected in March and if 
successful there will be a year to spend the money. The CEC would 
comprise the Learning Centre (relocated from St Barnabas), a furniture 
and chain-store returns recycling initiative promoted by Luminus and 
meeting rooms/offices for community organisations. 

 
There will be a need for some matched funding which will include the 
land value and possibly some S106 contributions and part of the rental 
stream converted to a loan. 

Agenda Item 8

45



Assuming the grant application is successful, it is proposed to grant 
Hunts Forum a long lease of the land required at a peppercorn rent. 
Hunts Forum will be responsible for managing the CEC on similar lines 
to the Maple Centre. Rent and other income generated will offset the 
expected expenditure and any surplus set
[...]
ents at less cost. 

46



 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 Delivering the Masterplan would be a major achievement and will be 

dependent on successful financial negotiations on a range of aspects. 
 
6.2 For these negotiations to be successful they will require delegated 

approval involving the relevant Executive Councillors. 
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 Cabinet is recommended to authorise the Director of Central Services to 

approve terms for the land and related transactions required to achieve 
the Sapley East Masterplan following consultation with the Executive 
Councillors for Resources and Policy and Finance.  

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Oxmoor  Action Plan 
Cabinet Report 23rd April 2009 
 
Contact Officers:   
 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services,  01480 388103 
Keith Phillips, Estates and Property Manager, 01480 388260 
   

 
 

 
   

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



49



50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Capital Programme Monitoring - 2009/10
	4 Financial Monitoring - Revenue Budget
	Budgetary Control Cabinet January 10  Annex B

	5 Asset Management Plan
	6 Improvements to Kerbside recycling services
	Improvements to Kerbside Recycling Services

	7 Development Brief Old Fire Station, St. Neots
	12.01.10 St Neots OLD FIRE STATION AND DEPOT summary of responses january '10
	CABINETO&S DB St Neots

	8 Sapley East - Property Transactions
	plan-V1




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the The Aquarius 

Room, St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood Road, St Ives on Thursday, 
21 January 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 
80. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th December 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

81. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
82. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2009/10   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) highlighting 
variations to the approved Capital Programme 2009/2010 and the 
consequential estimated revenue impact.  It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the variations detailed in the 

Annexes appended thereto noted. 
 

83. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
expected variations in revenue expenditure in the current year. 
 
In discussing the total amounts of payments written-off in the year for 
Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates, Members were 
advised that there had been an increase in the number of company 
liquidations during 2009 as a consequence of the downturn in the 
economic climate which had led to an increase in the value of debts 
being written-off. 
 
Members noted that the expected outturn of revenue expenditure was 
£22.2m which represented a reduction in the budget deficit of £1.2m.  
However, Executive Councillors acknowledged that some £2.6m of 
reserves was required to balance the budget and that to achieve the 
level of savings in future years that there would be one-off costs and 
“invest to save” requirements.  In these circumstances Executive 
Councillors endorsed the proposal to establish a “special reserve” 
using the un-required reserve in the current year for this purpose.  



Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the spending variations in the Revenue Budget as at 31st 

December 2009 and proposal to establish a special reserve 
be noted. 

 
84. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Law, Property and 

Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Council's management of assets against national property 
performance management indicators for 2008/2009. 
 
Having noted that registration of all land and property with the land 
registry was nearly completed and that work was progressing to 
incorporate all information relating to the Council's property ownership 
and asset management on a new computerised database, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted, together with 

performance management indicator information contained in 
Appendix A. 

 
85. IMPROVEMENTS TO KERBSIDE RECYCLING SERVICES   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered 
proposals to expand the existing arrangements for the Council's 
kerbside recycling services to include a collection of glass bottles and 
containers. 
 
Having received the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) on the matter, Members discussed the perceived 
benefits, the estimated cost of implementing the additional service 
and operational considerations.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted and the current 

kerbside dry recycling service be extended to include 
glass collection from 29th March 2010;  

 
 (b) that payment of recycling credits be continued at the 

current rate per tonne to the providers of bring sites 
during the financial year 2010/2011; 

 
 (c) that a phased removal of existing glass recycling 

banks from bring sites and the introduction of new 
types of material collected, to include materials not 
currently recycled through the kerbside service, using 
third party providers from either the private, public or 
the third sectors be approved with the aim of 
introducing this by April 2011; 



 
 (d) that the future payment of recycling credits from April 

2011 on the basis of an equitable division which 
ensures that the full costs of managing and operating 
bring sites is met from the income received be 
approved; and 

 
 (d) that the Director of Environment & Community 

Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Operational and Countryside Services, 
be authorised to determine the appropriate way 
forward for the scheme’s delivery. 

 
86. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF OLD FIRE STATION, ST. NEOTS   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a schedule summarising those representations received 
during consultation on the draft planning brief which would guide the 
redevelopment of the Old Fire Station and Depot, Huntingdon Street, 
St. Neots. 
 
Having considered the responses received along with the views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the 
matter, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the content of the planning brief for the Old Fire 

Station and Depot, Huntingdon Street, St Neots be 
approved as Interim Planning Guidance to the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

make any minor consequential amendments to the text 
and illustrations, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport. 

 
87. SAPLEY EAST - PROPERTY TRANSACTIONS   
 
 Further to Minute No. 08/148, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Heads of Law, Property and Governance and of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which sought approval 
for a series of property transactions in accordance with the approved 
Master Plan for the development of land to the East of Sapley 
Square, Huntingdon.  
 
In discussing the financial cost of the scheme, Members noted that 
the Council’s partner in the scheme, the Hunts Forum had submitted 
a bid for grant funding towards the development of the proposed 
community enterprise centre referred to in the plan. Having 
emphasised the need to ensure that the proposals do not incur any 
additional costs to the Council, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Central Services, after consultation with 



the Executive Councillors for Resources and Policy and for 
Finance, be authorised to approve terms for the land and 
related transactions required to achieve the Master Plan for 
development of land to the East of Sapley Square, 
Huntingdon. 

 
 
 
 
 

I C Bates 
Chairman 

 


